FORM PTO-1618A Expres 06/30/90 MLD 3.13-00 RECEIVED

04-20-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



101329305

THE MIR 13 PM 3: 2 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRAD	DEMARKS ONLY					
Submission Type  XX New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Conveyance Type Assignment License Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year					
Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership XX Corporation  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Delaware						
Receiving Party  Name   Starwood Hotels & Re	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Composed of  Address (ine 1) 2231 East Camelback F	Road, Suite 400					
Address (Inc. 3) Phoenix  City  Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association  XX Other Real Estate Investmen  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organi	document from Assignment.)					
9/2000 TTOH11 00000259 75395537 F0	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Petent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (8651-6027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 6651-6027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THES

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

FORM PTO-1 Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	518B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademert Office TRADEMARK				
Domestic Re	omestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name [							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area	Code and Telephone Number	(212) 715-9100				
Name [	Beth H. Alter, Esq.						
Address (line 1)	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Enter Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 715-9100  Beth H. Alter, Esq.  Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP  919 Third Avenue  New York, New York 10022-3852  Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  Enter the total number (s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached to Trademark Application Number (s) the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Memark Application Number (s) Registration Number (S) Registration Number (S)  Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1  If Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00						
Address (time 2)	919 Third Avenue	TRADEMARK  Ind Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Saq.  Sarea Code and Telephone Number (212) 715-9100  Saq.  talis & Frankel LLP  Tak 10022-3852  pages of the attached conveyance document for the same property.  Say or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Enter Say of the attached (37 CFR 3.41):  Total number of properties involved. # 1  It for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Say of the say of the say of the same property.  Closed Deposit Account diditional fees: Yes XX No belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any engined document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10022-3852						
Address (line 4)							
Pages	· · ·	of the attached conveyance do					
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Reemark Application Number(s)	gistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	TH numbers for the same property).				
Number of F	roperties Enter the total nur	mber of properties involved.	# 1				
Method of Payment: Enclosed XX Deposit Account  Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 50-0540							
Statement a		rization to charge additional lees:	165 [74]				
To the	e best of my knowledge and belief, the head copy is a true copy of the origin						
Beth	H. Alter	et W No	3/7/00				
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed				

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0900

I.D. NO# D0512608 ACKN. NO. - 146C3113984 STARWOOD HOTELS & RESORTS TRUST

01/02/98 AT 03:49 P.M.

ARTICLES OF MERGER

BETWEEN

WESTIN HOTEL COMPANY

AND

STARWOOD HOTELS & RESCRES TRUST

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT:

TYPET: Westin Hotel Company, a Delaware corporation, and Starwood Hotels & Resorts Trust, a Maryland real estate investment trust, agree to merge in the manner hereinafter set forth.

SECOND: Starwood Hotels & Resorts Trust is the entity to survive the merger.

THIRD: Starwood Hotels & Resorts Trust (the "Surviving Trust") is formed under the laws of the State of Maryland. Westin Hotel Company (the "Merging Corporation") was incorporated under the general laws of the State of Delaware on May 12, 1970. The Merging Corporation is not registered or qualified to do business in the State of Maryland.

FOURTH: The principal office of the Surviving Trust is located in the State of Maryland.

**PIFTH:** The Merging Corporation does not own an I interest in land in the State of Maryland.

SIXTH: The charter of the Surviving Trust will not be amended as a result of the marger.

SEVENTH: The total number of shares of all classes of shares of boneficial interest or stock, as the case may be, which each entity party to these Articles has the authority to issue and the number of shares of each class are as follows:

## Surviving Trust

The total number of shares of all classes of peneficial interest which the Surviving Trust has authority tesue is 305,000,000, consisting of (a) 200,000,000 Trust Shares, 50.01 par value per share, (6) 10,000,000 Excess Trust Shares, 50.01 par value per share, (6) 10,000,000 Excess Preferred Shares, \$0.01 par value per share, (d) 30,000,000

CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF

STARY DEPARTMENT OF

REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0901

Exchangeable Preferred Shares, \$.01 par value per share, and (e) 15,000,000 Class B Exchangeable Preferred Shares, \$.01 par value per share. The aggregate par value of all shares of all classes of beneficial interest with par value is \$2,950,000.

## b) Merging Corporation

The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Merging Corporation has authority to issue is 1,000 shares of Common Stock, \$5.00 par value. The aggregate par value of all shares of all classes with par value is \$5,000.

EIGHTH: Upon the Effective Date, the Merging Corporation shall be merged into the Surviving Trust; and, thereupon, the Surviving Trust shall possess any and all purposes and powers of the Merging Corporation; and all leases, licenses, property, rights, privileges, and powers of whatever nature and description of the Merging Corporation shall be transferred to vested in, and devolved upon the Surviving Trust, without further act or deed, subject to all of the debts and obligations of the Merging Corporation.

On the Effective Date, each share of stock of the Merging Corporation shall be converted into the right to receive \$1.00 per share, without the necessity of any action on the part of the holder thereof.

The beneficial interest of the Surviving Trust shall not be changed by the merger described herein.

NINTH: The terms and conditions of the transaction described in these Articles were duly advised, authorized and approved by the Merging Corporation in the manner and by the vote required by the laws of the State of Delaware and the charter of the Merging Corporation, as follows:

The Board of Directors of the Merging Corporation, at a meeting duly called and held, adopted a resolution declaring that the terms and conditions of the merger described herein were advisable and directing that the proposed transaction be submitted for consideration by the sole stockholder of the Merging Corporation.

A consent in writing, setting forth approval of the terms and conditions of the merger described herein as go proposed was signed by the sole stockholder of the Merging Corporation, and such consent is filled with the records of the stockholder meetings of the Merging Corporation.

C:\W#\464594.001 Decreber 30, 1997

- 2

TENTH: The terms and conditions of the transaction described in these Articles were duly advised, authorized and approved by the Surviving Trust in the manner and by the vote required by the laws of the State of Maryland and the Declaration of Trust of the Surviving Trust, as follows:

The Board of Trustees of the Surviving Trust, at a meeting duly called and held, adopted a resolution declaring that the terms and conditions of the merger described herein were advised, authorized and approved.

ELEVENTH: These Articles of Merger shall become effective upon acceptance for record by the State Department of Accessments and Taxation of Maryland (the "Effective Date").

TWELFTH: Each of the undersigned acknowledges these Articles of Merger to be the act of the respective entity on whose behalf he has signed, and further, as to all matters or facts required to be verified under oath, each of the undersigned acknowledges that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, these matters and facts relating to the entity on whose behalf he has signed are true in all material respects and that this statement is made under the penalties for perjury.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

C:\WPT\484594.001 December 30, 1997

- 3 --

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these duly executed by the parties heret 1998.	se Articles of Merger have been to this day of January
ATTEST:	WESTIN HOTEL COMPANY
Cathtene-Publick Secretary	By: le Lible (SEAL)  Executive Vice President
ATTEST:	STARWOOD HOTELS & RESORTS TRUST
	By:(SEAL)

€.9

DEC 59 '97 87:33PM SIDLEY AUSTIN NY OFF

38 15 5438

REEL-002055 FRAME: 0964

4		The state of the s		N		
,	•	IN WITNESS W duly executed by the p	HEREOF, these arties hereto	Articles of Merg	er have been ay of January	
		ATTEST:		WESTIN HOTEL COMP	ANY	
:		Secretary	_	By:	(SEAL)	
		ATTEST:		STARWOOD HÜTELS & TRUST	RESORTS	
				$\sim$	(SEAL)	
			-			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	٠				
0.00						
					4 D. T	5 2479

RECORDED: 03/if3/2000 REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0905